RESOLUTION NO. RES-2021-187

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDING FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL AND OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$20,000; AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE, OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE RELATED DOCUMENTS; AND APPROPRIATE THE FUNDS INTO AN ACCOUNT TO BE ESTABLISHED BY THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

WHEREAS, the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, in partnership with the Office of Traffic Safety, announced funding opportunities to broaden and increase the level of alcoholic beverage law enforcement by working to reduce illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors through a grant assistance project; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and Office of Traffic Safety has awarded the Santa Rosa Police Department a grant in the amount of \$20,000, to implement programs to strengthen alcoholic beverage law enforcement efforts; and

WHEREAS, the safety of the residents of the City of Santa Rosa is the Police Department's primary concern; and

WHEREAS, these grant funds will allow the Santa Rosa Police Department to work additional hours to implement alcoholic beverage law enforcement operations throughout the City of Santa Rosa; and

WHEREAS, this grant supports the Santa Rosa City Council's commitment to provide for community safety, valued City services and open government where people feel safe to live, work and play.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa accepts a grant award from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and Office of Traffic Safety in the amount of \$20,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief of Police or designee to execute all related award documents required for receiving such funds pursuant to the terms and conditions of the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and Office of Traffic Safety, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to appropriate and establish a project key in the amount of \$20,000, the source of funds being a grant award from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and Office of Traffic Safety.

///

111

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 9th day of November, 2021.

AYES:	(6) Mayor C. Rogers, Vice Mayor N. Rogers, Council Members Alvarez, Fleming, Sawyer, Schwedhelm	
NOES:	(0)	
ABSENT:	(1) Council Member Tibbets	
ABSTAIN:	(0)	
ATTEST:	APPROVED: Mayor	
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM: City Attorney	